
 
 

CITY COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND CULTURE 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

at 6.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 4 March 2025, at 6.30 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair)  

Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis,  

Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 4/2/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 4 February 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 4 February 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 3 - 20 
 
 7.2   Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga (Park 25) – Sports Ground Lighting 

Upgrades 
21 - 58 

 
 7.3   Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West) - Draft Lease Agreement 59 - 95 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1041/Printed%20minutes%2004th-Feb-2025%2018.00%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

 

Tuesday, 4 March 2025 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 
2025-2028  
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a new draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 
(Attachment A) for the purposes of public consultation. 

Christmas in the City is one of Adelaide’s most anticipated annual highlights encompassing significant civic, 
traditional and cultural celebrations for communities in Adelaide and in Capital Cities globally.  

Christmas 2024 was the final year of delivery of the Christmas Festival Action Plan 2021-2024.  

On 14 May 2024, Council approved the development of a new four-year Christmas in the City Action Plan in 
collaboration with our delivery partners including the Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) and the 
Adelaide Central Market Authority (ACMA).  

Public consultation was undertaken in September 2024, the findings of which informed the development of the 
Plan’s five focus areas; Bold, impactful and traditional decorations; major drawcard events to promote attraction; 
showcase Adelaide’s unique heritage and cultural icons; a global Christmas through welcoming and supporting 
community-led celebrations; and thriving local precincts through festive business and sustainability initiatives.  

On 12 November 2024 Council approved the principles and themes that underpin the proposed draft plan. 

Should the Council approve the draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 (Attachment A) for final public 
consultation, this will occur in March 2025 and the Plan will be presented to Council for approval in May 2025 and 
Christmas 2025 will be the first year of delivery under the new plan. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 11 March 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 4 March 
2025, for the purposes of public consultation. 

2. Notes the Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 will replace the Christmas Festival Plan 2021-
2024. 

 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community 
Create fun, lively and interesting experiences  
The draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 (the draft Plan), through 
engagement with and benefits to city businesses, also delivers on the theme of Our 
Economy, aligned with the outcome: Adelaide’s unique experiences and opportunities 
attract visitors to our City 

Policy 

The proposed draft Plan will deliver on the City of Adelaide’s Economic Development 
Strategy, which includes a priority to:  
‘Enable events and experiences of every size and scale’ 
The Christmas in the City Action Plan will align with Council’s Cultural Policy (in 
development) as a key cultural celebration on the city community calendar. 

Consultation 

To inform the development of a new plan, community consultation through Our Adelaide 
was undertaken from 9 - 27 September 2024, with 282 contributions. There were 1,580 
visits to the Our Adelaide page. The Christmas in the City Community Engagement 
Summary Report 2024 can be
[...]
tps://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g491/Public%20minutes%2009th-Aug-2022%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=11


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

Furthermore, improved lighting on the back oval will provide safer conditions for the general community using Park 
25 at night. This will increase visibility and passive surveillance, helping to deter anti-social behaviour and 
vandalism as well as providing a sense of security for other park users. 

This matter was considered by Kadaltilla on Thursday 27 February 2025. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 11 March 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the concept designs of Option1 for the sports ground lighting upgrade at Gladys Elphick Park / 
Narnungga (Park 25), as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 4 March 2025, subject to the South Australian 
Cricket Association: 

1.1. Engaging Cultural Monitors during excavation works. 

1.2. Commissioning an environmental impact assessment of the new lighting on the back oval. 

1.3. Applying appropriate treatments to above-ground electrical infrastructure to minimise its visual 
impact on the Park Lands.  

1.4. Communicating and engaging with the community around their works program, once planned. 

2. Notes the previously approved works on the eastern mound will be delivered following the completion of 
the sports ground lighting upgrade, subject to available funds.  

 
 

Page 22



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Enable community-led services which increase wellbeing, social connections and 
participation in active lifestyles, l
[...]
ricket Australia’s lighting requirements for cricket 
venues in Australia. The proposed upgrade is to align with 
these changes.  

Page 24



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

Kadaltilla’s Feedback Council Administration’s Advice 
Does Option 1 result in an increase in 
lighting infrastructure? 

No. There are currently eight light towers across the two 
ovals in Park 25, and under Option 1, there will continue 
to be eight light towers.  

Why do the lights on the back oval 
require replacing? 

The lights on the back oval are at the end of their useful 
asset life. 
A lighting audit identified that the lights do not meet the 
minimum requirements for cricket or football night 
matches. 

Will there be an impact on trees on 
either oval with Option 1? 

No. There will be no impact on trees on either oval, under 
Option 1.  

What are the environmental impacts of 
the new lighting levels on the flora and 
fauna in Park 25? 

Approval will be subject to SACA commissioning an 
environmental impact assessment. 

How will the offsetting of increased 
emissions be addressed? 

SACA will address this as part of its environmental impact 
assessment. 

Will the upgrade of lighting upgrades 
result in more events? 

Not directly. The upgrade of lighting is required to 
maintain the current level of nighttime programming on 
the main oval. Improved lighting on the back oval may 
facilitate new programming opportunities for Australian 
Rules Football.  

Is there interest in SACA investing in 
community spaces that can be 
accessed outside the SACA-
programmed spaces? 

SACA’s investment in the eastern mound is estimated at 
$2,000,000. This work will facilitate informal seating 
opportunities outside of SACA’s licenced area and 
complement other landscaped areas in Park 25 that 
SACA maintains outside of its formal lease and licence 
areas.  

Recommend Cultural Monitoring as 
part of ground disturbance works.  

Approval will be subject to SACA engaging Cultural 
Monitors during excavation works. 

Can the appearance of electrical 
infrastructure be improved? 

Approval will be subject to SACA applying appropriate 
treatments to above-ground electrical infrastructure to 
minimise its visual impact on the Park Lands. 

Will these lighting upgrades impact 
future high-rise residential living on the 
north-west corner of the CBD? 

The lighting proposal has been designed to comply with 
the Australian Lighting Standards for glare, spill, 
maintained illuminance and obtrusive lighting. 

Will there be an increase in car 
parking? 

No. There will be no additional car parking. 

 

Sportsground Lighting Concept Designs 
14. SACA, as the lessee in Park 25, proposes to replace the existing four 30m towers on the main oval with 40m 

towers that will produce an average light of 1,000 lux across the oval (outfield) and 1,500 lux across the 
centre wicket area, as shown in Attachment A. 

15. The lighting design has been considered to minimise any impact from light spilling onto surrounding areas. 

16. The lights’ output will be adjustable to reduce energy use for activities at lower light levels, such as cricket 
training and Australian Rules Football training and competition. 

17. The proposed lighting improvements will meet Cricket Australia’s amended guidelines and enable night 
matches to continue on the main oval. Improving lighting on the back oval will expand programming 
opportunities, particularly for the OIFC and the playing of Australian Rules Football. 

Eastern Mound Works 
18. On 9 August 2002, Council approved SACA’s redevelopment of the eastern mound in Park 25. 

19. Improvements to the eastern mound involve the construction of limited concrete terraces, a lighter and cooler 
path surface, viewing areas and shade structures, all of which will comply with the Disability Discrimination 
Act.  

Page 25



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

20. Council and SACA will enter into a Maintenance Agreement stipulating that SACA is responsible for 
maintaining the redeveloped eastern mound for the remaining tenure of their Lease Agreement.  

21. The works are estimated at $2,000,000 and will be funded by SACA. 

Stakeholder Engagement 
22. Due to the Royal Adelaide Hospital proximity to Park 25, SACA engaged with SA Health to identify possible 

impacts on hospital services. 

23. Given the specific requirements of the sports lighting, which illuminates an existing sporting licensed area, 
informal users of Park 25 have not been consulted. 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

24. This matter was considered by Kadaltilla on 27 February 2025.  

Next Steps 
25. Subject to Council’s approval, Administration will advise SACA to proceed with detailed designs of Option 1 

of sports ground lighting upgrades in Park 25. 

26. Subject to available funds, including grant funding from the State and Federal Governments, SACA plans to:  

26.1. obtain Development Approval by October 2025.  

26.2. commence construction of the sports ground lighting improvements by January 2026.  

26.3. have the new sports lighting operational for the 2026/27 cricket season. 

26.4. redevelop the eastern mound following the completion of the sports ground lighting works. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Sports Ground Lighting Upgrades – Lighting Options 
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 26



Main Oval Lighting Options

Gladys Elphick Park / 
Narnungga (Park 25) 

P
age 27

A
ttachm

ent A



P
age 28



• Located in Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga in the City of
Adelaide Park Lands, the venue comprises four 
ovals, practice nets, gender inclusive changerooms 
and pavilion space.

• The Oval is utilised as a training facility for the South 
Australian cricket squads (including the Deaf and Vision 
Impaired squads) and is the home ground of the South 
Australian Women’s Cricket team and Old Ignatians Football 
Club.


[...]
mmunity Program Contact:  

Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Council to provide an exemption to the Adelaide Community 
Sports and Recreation Association (ACSARA) from securing a lease through an Expression of Interest (EOI) 
process as required under the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licencing Policy 2016 (the Policy). The report 
outlines the rationale for considering this exemption.  

Further, Council’s approval is sought to undertake public consultation on a draft 21-year Park Lands Community 
Lease Agreement (‘Lease Agreement’) with the ACSARA for the community sports facilities located at Golden 
Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West). 

On 10 December 2024, the City of Adelaide endorsed a Community Building Concept Design for redeveloping the 
existing leased Community Building in Park 21 West. The endorsed Concept Design is consistent with the recently 
adopted Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy. 

The proposed lease term reflects ACSARA’s $2.55m contribution to the Community Building redevelopment, which 
forms part of the proposed lease area. This co-contribution is contingent on ACSARA being granted a long-term 
lease for the community sports facilities located at Park 21 West. 

The ACSARA currently hold a 12-month lease agreement for the facilities in Park 21 West, which is due to expire 
on 30 September 2025. At the expiration of a lease agreement, the land and building are legally deemed vacant, 
and per section 13.1 of the Policy: 

‘a new lease will be selected by way of Expression of Interest unless there are exceptional circumstances 
(in which case a Council resolution will be required)’. 

This report outlines the statutory public consultation process, parliamentary approval requirements and timeframes 
in paragraphs 21 to 28.  

The foundational elements of the draft Lease Agreement have been developed as per the Adelaide Park Lands 
Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016) and in consultation with the ACSARA. There will be some immaterial 
amendments or refinements as the project matures, including the addition of approved Development Plans and 
maintenance schedules, prior to the execution of the Lease Agreement. 

Public consultation findings on the draft Lease Agreement will be presented to City Community Services and 
Culture Committee in July 2025.  

This matter was presented to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority on 27 February 2025.  

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7.3

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s23317/Attachment%20A%20for%20Golden%20Wattle%20Park%20Mirnu%20Wirra%20Park%2021W%20Community%20Sports%20Building%20Design.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s23302/Attachment%20B%20-%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Community%20Buildings%20Sport%20and%20Recreation%20Policy.pdf


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 11 March 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that on 10 December 2024, Council endorsed a Community Building Concept Design for Golden 
Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West). 

2. Approves the exemption for the Adelaide Community Sports and Recreation Association, from the 
requirement to secure a lease through an Expression of Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 
of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licencing Policy 2016. 

3. Approves the draft 21-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement between the City of Adelaide 
(Lessor) and the Adelaide Community Sports and Recreation Association (Lessee) for community sports 
facilities at Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West), as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 4 March 
2025, for the purpose of public consultation.  

4. Notes that the findings of the public consultation will be presented to the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee in July 2025.  

 
 

Page 60



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
This report supports the key action of ‘enabling community-led services which increase 
wellbeing, social connections and participation in active lifestyles, leisure, recreation and 
sport’. 

Policy 

The leasing and licensing of community sporting facilities in Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu 
Wirra (Park 21 West) is consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands Community Land 
Management Plan. 
The draft Park Lands Community Lease Agreement (‘Lease Agreement’) has been 
developed per the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016).  

Consultation Public consultation on the draft Lease Agreement will occur over a three-week period per 
the City of Adelaide’s Community Consultation Policy. 

Resource Public consultation will be undertaken utilising existing resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
Public consultation on the draft Lease Agreement will occur over a three-week period.  
Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA)  
Subject to public consultation and further consideration by Kadaltilla and Council, the draft 
Lease Agreement will be placed before both Houses of Parliament for 14 sitting days 
(concurrently) before execution. 

Opportunities 
By entering into a 21-year Lease Agreement with the ACSARA, the City of Adelaide will 
partner with a community organisation to deliver a variety of community sports programs at 
Park 21 West. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 

The draft Lease Agreement includes lease fees (building rent) and licence fees (outdoor 
facilities) per the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016). 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The proposed lease term is 21 years.  

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

A maintenance schedule will inform the maintenance responsibilities for the leased and 
licensed facilities. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

The ACSARA will contribute $2.55m to redevelop a Community Building that will form part 
of the proposed lease area.  

 

Page 61



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. The Adelaide Community Sports and Recreation Association (ACSARA) is the Lessee of a Community 

Building and three playing fields in Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West). 

2. Following an Expression of Interest (EOI) process, the ACSARA was previously granted a five-year Park 
Lands Community Lease Agreement for the community sports facilities in Park 21 West. This lease 
agreement expired on 30 April 2024. The ACSARA currently has a short-term lease agreement expiring on 
30 September 2025. 

3. The ACSARA delivers valuable recreational and social programs that align with the Park Lands’ purpose and 
the City of Adelaide’s (CoA) strategic priorities. Administration estimates that the community sports facilities 
in Park 21 West are used by 88,000 participants annually, which equates to 1,700 weekly users. 

Community Building Redevelopment 
4. The existing Park 21 West Community Building was constructed of Besser Block in the 1960s to service a 

single playing field. Structural issues were identified in 2010. 

5. On 10 December 2024, the CoA endorsed a Community Building Concept Design for redeveloping the 
existing Community Building in Park 21 West. The endorsed Concept Design reflects the recently adopted 
Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy. 

6. The Community Building redevelopment will be funded by contributions from CoA ($3.09m) and ACSARA 
($2.55m). ACSARA’s contribution includes a $1.55m State Government grant.  

7. This co-contribution by the ACSARA is contingent on them being granted a long-term lease for the 
community sports facilities located at Park 21 West.  

Section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy 2016 
8. The Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy was endorsed in January 2016. A requirement of the 

Policy (section 13.1) is to select a new lessee of vacant land and/or building through an Expression of 
Interest (EOI) process unless there are exceptional circumstances, in which case a Council resolution is 
required. 

9. Exceptional circumstances are reviewed on a case-by-case basis, depending on the particulars of the 
situation. 

10. An assessment has been undertaken to determine if exceptional circumstances exist in this case and key 
considerations are presented below: 

10.1. The ACSARA has been based in Park 21 West for over 35 years.  

10.2. The ACSARA proactively sought State Government grant funding of $1.55m towards redeveloping the 
existing Community Building in Park 21 West.  

10.3. The ACSARA is investing $1m of its own funds into redeveloping the existing Community Building.  

10.4. The ACSARA has collaborated with Administration in the planning for redeveloping the Community 
Building in Park 21 West.  

10.5. Maintaining the ACSARA tenure in Park 21 West ensures ongoing sport and recreational outcomes 
envisaged by the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy and the Community Land Management 
Plan.  

11. Administration is seeking the approval of Council to exempt the ACSARA from the requirement to secure the 
lease through an EOI process in accordance with section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and 
Licencing Policy 2016. 

Proposed Lease Agreement 
[...]

the project matures, including the addition of approved Development Plans and maintenance schedules, 
prior to the execution of the Lease Agreement. 

14. The proposed 21-year term reflects ACSARA’s $2.55m contribution to redeveloping the existing Community 
Building, which forms part of the proposed lease area. 

15. On 10 November 2020, following an extensive stakeholder and community engagement process, Council 
adopted a new Community Land Management Plan for Park 21 West, incorporating a Concept Plan to inform 
the enhancement of a community sporting hub within this park. This Concept Plan is referenced in the latest 
Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan. The draft Lease Agreement contains a lease plan 
that allows for expansion of the playing field areas, consistent with the Concept Plan.  

Lease Consultation 
16. Public consultation on the draft Lease Agreement will occur over a three-week period per the CoA’s 

Community Consultation Policy, in March and April 2025. 

17. The public consultation process will include: 

17.1. Publication of public notices (Government Gazette and The Advertiser). 

17.2. Information on the City of Adelaide website. 

17.3. Copies of the draft Lease Agreement available for viewing at all CoA libraries and community centres. 

18. Findings of the public consultation will be presented to Kadaltilla and Council in June and July 2025 
respectively.  

19. If supported and subject to any amendments, the draft Lease Agreement will be laid before both Houses of 
Parliament for 14 sitting days (concurrent) per the Adelaide Park Lands Act (2005).  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
20. This matter was presented to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority on 27 February 2025. 

Next Steps 
21. Subject to Council approval, Administration will conduct public consultation for three weeks in March and 

April 2025.  

22. The findings of the public consultation will be presented to the City Community Services and
[...]

 

 
 ............................................................................... 
Signature of Authorised Representative 

 
 ............................................................................... 
Signature of Witness 
  

 
 
 ............................................................................... 
Name of Authorised Representative (print) 

 
 
 ............................................................................... 
Name of Witness (print) 
 
 

 ............................................................................... 
Position of Authorised Representative (print) 
 

 
 

 
 
THE COMMON SEAL of ADELAIDE 
COMMUNITY SPORTS AND 
RECREATION ASSOCIATION INC. 
was affixed in the presence of; 

) 
) 
) 

 
 
 

 
 
 .......................................................... 
Chairperson/Vice Chairperson 
 
 
 .......................................................... 
Name 

  
 
 .......................................................... 
Committee/Board Member 
 
 
 .......................................................... 
Name 
 

 

Page 92



 

 

Annexure A Lease and Licence Plan 
 

 
 
 

Page 93



 

 

Annexure B Approved Building Design and Landscape (Development Approval) 
Plans  

 
 
To be inserted 
  

Page 94



 

 

Annexure C Maintenance Schedule 
 
The following list of maintenance responsibilities will take priority over any related provisions of the 
lease to the extent of any ambiguity or conflict. 
 
 
To be inserted 

Page 95


	Agenda
	7.1 Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A – Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028

	7.2 Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga (Park 25) – Sports Ground Lighting Upgrades
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A – Sports Ground Lighting – Concept Designs
	Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga, Park 25�(Karen Rolton Oval) 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Karen Rolton Oval Lighting Upgrade
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Lighting Options Investigated
	Implications of Not Upgrading the Lights
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Project Lead Times 
	Slide Number 19
	Benefits to Adelaide City Park Lands 
	Benefits to Adelaide City 
	Who will benefit from a lighting upgrade to Park 25?
	Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga (Park 25) – Eastern Mound Redevelopment 
	       Existing Site
	Concept Plans
	           Existing Eastern Mound Site View
	        Proposed Eastern Mound Site View
	Consultation
	Links to Council's Long-Term Aspirations
	Links to Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy Towards 2036
	Links to Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy Towards 2036
	Links to Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy Towards 2036
	Slide Number 33


	7.3 Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West) - Draft Lease Agreement
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft Lease Agreement - Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West)
	1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
	1.1	Definitions
	1.2	Interpretation
	1.3	Background

	2.	grant of LEASe
	3.	LEASE FEE
	3.1	Payment of Lease Fee
	3.2	Instalment

	4.	review of LEASE FEE
	5.	Rates and Taxes and Outgoings
	5.1	Liability for Rates and Taxes
	5.2	Payment of Outgoings
	5.3	Power and other utilities

	6.	Use of Premises
	6.1	Permitted Use
	6.2	Park Lands
	Subject to the terms of this lease, the Lessee must comply with the approved management plans, guidelines and strategies (from time to time) of the Council and Kadaltilla with respect to the use and occupation of the Premises (being part of the Park Lands).
	6.3	Offensive activities
	6.4	Use of facilities
	6.5	Statutory Requirements
	6.6	No alcohol
	6.6.1	The Lessee must not:
	6.6.1.1	serve, sell or provide to perso

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 March 2025 at 6.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Snape (Acting Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Martin,  
Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Acting Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Giles, Hou and Li 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 4/2/2025 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 4 February 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 4 
March 2025, for the purposes of public consultation. 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 March 2025 at 6.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

2. Notes the Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 will replace the Christmas Festival Plan 2021-
2024. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.2 Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga (Park 25) – Sports Ground Lighting Upgrades 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the concept designs of Option 1 for the sports ground lighting upgrade at Gladys Elphick 
Park / Narnungga (Park 25), as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 4 March 2025, subject to the South 
Australian Cricket Association: 

1.1. Engaging Cultural Monitors during excavation works. 

1.2. Commissioning an environmental impact assessment of the new lighting on the back oval. 

1.3. Applying appropriate treatments to above-ground electrical infrastructure to minimise its visual 
impact on the Park Lands.  

1.4. Communicating and engaging with the community around their works program, once planned. 

2. Notes the previously approved works on the eastern mound will be delivered following the completion 
of the sports ground lighting upgrade, subject to available funds. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.3 Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West) - Draft Lease Agreement 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott – 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that on 10 December 2024, Council endorsed a Community Building Concept Design for Golden 
Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West). 

2. Approves the exemption for the Adelaide Community Sports and Recreation Association, from the 
requirement to secure a lease through an Expression of Interest process in accordance with section 
13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licencing Policy 2016. 

3. Approves the draft 21-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement between the City of Adelaide 
(Lessor) and the Adelaide Community Sports and Recreation Association (Lessee) for community 
sports facilities at Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21 West), as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held 
on 4 March 2025, for the purpose of public consultation.  

4. Notes that the findings of the public consultation will be presented to the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee in July 2025. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 
 
 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 March 2025 at 6.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Snape  
City Community Services and Culture Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


